

No. 14-2222 (consolidated with No. 14-2219)

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
JAMES A. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No.: **1:14-cv-695-JAP-SCY**

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE'S OPENING BRIEF

Steffani A. Cochran, N.M. Bar No. 8941
PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE
Pueblo of Pojoaque Legal Department
58 Cities of Gold Road, Ste. 5
Santa Fe, NM 87506
Telephone: (505) 455-2271
Email: scochran@puebloofpojoaque.org

Scott Crowell, - Arizona State Bar No.
009654
Crowell Law Offices-Tribal Advocacy
Group
1487 W. State Route 89A, Suite 8
Sedona, AZ 86336
Telephone: (425) 802-5369
Email: scottcrowell@hotmail.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED
CASES.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The District Court Erred in Stripping the Pueblo of an Effective
 Remedy Wholly Consistent With Congress’ Intent.....10

 a. When a portion of a statute is found to be unconstitutional, the
 federal courts must apply severance analysis consistent with
 Congressional intent.....10

 b. Congress intended for tribes to govern gaming activities on
 Indian lands where states negotiated in bad faith, or failed to
 negotiate at all.....13

 c. The District Court concedes that its ruling defies Congress’
 intent in the passage of IGRA.....21

 d. Applying the law to the record of Congress’ intent: if the
 District Court is correct that DOI lacks the authority to
 promulgate the 25 C.F.R. Part 291 regulations, then more of

IGRA must be severed to allow the Pueblo to proceed with the governance of Class III gaming on its Indian lands.....24

II. Congress Did Not Divest DOI of its Authority for the Administration of IGRA, Including the Power to Control the “Formulation of Policy and the Making of Rules to Fill Any Gap Left, Implicitly Or Explicitly, by Congress”.....31

III. The District Court Erred In Finding that IGRA is Unambiguous as to the Remedy Available to Tribes Confronted by States that Refuse to Consent to the Negotiation/Mediation Structure Established by Congress, and Instead, Assert Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. United States,
630 F.2d 1320 (S.D. Ala. 2008).....36

Alaska Airlines v. Brock,
480 U.S. 678, 684, 107 S.Ct. 1476 (1987) 10,11,12

Ayote v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,
546 U.S. 320, 126 S.Ct. 961 (2006) 12

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202, 107 S.Ct. 1083 (1987) 3,14,29

Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Washington,
20 Indian Law Reporter 3124, DK# CS-92-0426-WFN (E.D. Wash. June 4,
1993)..... 28

Crystal Clear Communications v. Southwest Bell Telephone Co.,
415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 34

Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727, 116 S.Ct. 2374 (1996) 12

Diamond Game Enterprises v. Reno,
230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 29

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 S.Ct. 3138 (2010) 11

Green v. Donahoe,
760 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 8

Marshall v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
874 F.2d 1373 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 34

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut,
 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 24

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa,
 526 U.S. 172, 119 S.Ct. 1187 (1999)..... 11

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
 ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) 10

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
 462 U.S. 324, 103 S.Ct. 2378 (1983)..... 4

Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Wyoming,
 389 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 24, 35

Reiter v. Cooper,
 507 U.S. 258, 113 S.Ct. 1213 (1993) 34

Rincon Band v. Schwarzenegger,
 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S.Ct. 3055 (2011) 24, 35

Santee Sioux Nation v. Norton,
 2006 WL 2792734 (D. Neb. 2006) 36

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996). *passim*

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994).....21, 36

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Commission,
 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 29

Texas v. United States,
 362 F.Supp.2d 765 (W.D. Tex. 2004)..... 36

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 36

United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Devices,
223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 29

United States v. 162 Megamania Gambling Devices,
231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 29

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220,125 S.Ct. 738 (2005) 11

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375, 6 S.Ct. 1109 (1886) 4

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,
324 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 29

United States v. Spokane Tribe,
139F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

Williams Pipe Line Co. v Empire Gas Corp.,
76 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 34

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217, 79 S.Ct. 269 (1959) 4

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 2701(5)..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2702..... 14

25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10) 32

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)..... 14, 25, 27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)..... 5, 15

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(6) 28, 29

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7) 4, 15, 27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i) 5, 15

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(i) 28

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii) 5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(b)(vii)..... 5, 24

25 U.S.C. § 2721 12

25 U.S.C. § 9..... 2, 31, 32

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. 25376 (Sep. 26, 1988) (statement of Rep. Udall) 17

134 Cong. Rec. S. 12650, (A109) (daily ed. Sept. 15, 1988)..... 17

134 Cong. Rec. S. 12651 (statement of Sen. Evans).....18

134 Cong. Rec. S. 12651 (statement of Senator Inouye).....19

Implementation of Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Hearing Before the Senate
 Select Committee on Indian Affairs, 102nd Cong., 2d Sess., S. Hrg. 102–660,
 Part 2, at 58 (March 18, 1992) 20

Implementation of Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Oversight Hearings Before the
 House Subcommittee on Native American Affairs of the Committee on Natural

Resources, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess., Serial No. 103–17, Part 1, at 63 (April 2, 1993)..... 19

Minimum Internal Control Standards (MICS) for Indian Gaming: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Res., 109th Cong. 41 (2006) (statement of Frank Ducheneaux, Consultant, Minnesota Indian Gaming Association and Great Plains Indian GAMing Association (quoting Letter from Mo Udall, Chairman, House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, to Claude Pepper, Chairman, House Rules Committee (May 4, 1987)).....18

Senate Report 100-446, 100th Cong. 2 Sess., reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe’s procedures at <http://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026009.pdf>..... 24

Northern Arapaho Tribe’s procedures at <http://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc-038581.pdf>..... 24

Rincon Band’s procedures at <http://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026439.pdf>. 24

RULES

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)(B). 2

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 291.10..... 6

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 25 C.F.R. § 291.11 | 6 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 291.4 | 5 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 291.7 | 5 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 291.9 | 6 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 290 | 33 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 291 | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 292 | 33 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 293 | 33 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 502 | 33 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 542 | 33 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 547 | 33 |
| 25 C.F.R. Parts 580 thru 585 | 33 |
